

15-1330-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

RICHARD BRODSKY, New York State Assemblyman from the 92nd Assembly
District, in His Official and Individual Capacities,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SUSTAINABLE ENERGY (PHASE),
WESTCHESTER'S CITIZENS AWARENESS NETWORK (WESTCAN),
SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs,

– v. –

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee,

ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,

Intervenor.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR

LISA J. FRIED
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Attorneys for Intervenor
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 918-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

 A. The Parties.....2

 B. Background on Fire Protection Exemptions.....2

 C. Procedural Background.....4

 D. The District Court’s Decision7

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

IV. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. The District Court Correctly Found that the NRC Fully Complied With
This Court’s Remand Order.....9

 B. The District Court Was Correct In Ruling That Appellant’s Remaining
Concerns Raise Legal Issues That Have Already Been Addressed By Prior
Decisions In This Case and Cannot Be Challenged Again Under the “Law of the
Case”11

V. CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 507 F. App’x 48 (2d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) <i>vacated in part</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 507 F. App’x 48 (2d Cir. 2013)	4, 12
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10594, 2015 WL 1623824 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2015).....	passim
<i>Connecticut Power & Light Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 446 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 557 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)	15
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	15
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 C.F.R. pt. 50 App. R2
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)9
45 Fed. Reg. 76,602 (Nov. 19, 1980).....2
71 Fed. Reg. 58,436 (Oct. 3, 2006).....3
72 Fed. Reg. 55,254 (Sept. 28, 2007)3
72 Fed. Reg. 56,798 (Oct. 4, 2007).....3
78 Fed. Reg. 20,144 (Apr. 3, 2013)4, 5
78 Fed. Reg. 52,987 (Aug. 27, 2013).....5, 6, 9
